**Department:** Development, Enterprise and Environment **Our ref:** MGLA060120-9745

Date: 27<sup>th</sup> January 2019

Dear

## Freedom of Information request - Developments called in by Mayor in last 2 years; Time taken to grant/reject

Thank you for your email which was received by the Greater London Authority on 2<sup>nd</sup> January 2020.

Our response to your request is as follows:

A list of all developments called in by the Mayor of London in the last two years:

- 1. A list of developments called in by the Mayor of London over the last two years is attached (excel spreadsheet). The stage 2 date is the date in which the application was called in. The stage 3 date is the date of the representation hearing.
- 2. This list includes whether the development was granted permission or refused by the Mayor.

The time in months it took for each of these developments to be granted full planning approval or to be rejected by the mayor's office:

The list attached includes the time in days between the stage 2 and stage 3 date.
 This is the time it has taken for the Mayor to make a decision on each application.
 This time period does not include the time taken for any section 106 documents to be completed after the representation hearing.

For further information about developments that have been called in by the Mayor, please see the webpage below:

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/planning-applications-and-decisions/public-hearings

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, ensuring that you quote the reference at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

Planning Technician

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the complaints procedure, available at: <a href="https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information">https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information</a>

GLA Case Number	LPA Referenc e	Site name	Local Planning Authority (LPA)	Date of stage 2 (DD/MM/YY YY)	Mayors Decision	Date of stage 3 (DD/MM/YYYY)	Number of days between Stage 2 and Stage 3
4039c	18/03557/ OUT	Thameside West	Newham	02/12/2019	Under consideration		
3757a	18/4187/F	Kidbrooke Station Square	Greenwich	05/08/2019	Grant permission	31/10/2019	87
4795	19/0510/F UL	Homebase North Sheen	Richmond	29/07/2019	Under consideration		
4810	PP/19/007 81	100 West Cromwell Road	RBKC	01/07/2019	Under consideration		
4558	2018/370 9	9,11 & 19 Osiers Road	Wandsworth	10/06/2019	Grant permission	18/10/2019	130
3776a	17/AP/40 88	Former Biscuit Factory and LeSoCo campus, Bermondsey	Southwark	07/05/2019	Under consideration		
4266	PP/18/034 61	Kensington Forum	Kensington and Chelsea	05/11/2018	Grant permission	21/06/2019	228
3756a	17/8102/F UL	Pentavia Retail Park, Watford Way, Mill Hill	Barnet	05/11/2018	Grant permission	25/07/2019	262
3800	16/4008/F	VIP Trading Estate, Charlton	Greenwich	13/08/2018	Refused	29/01/2019	169
4295	17/4080/F	1A and 1C Eynsham Drive, Abbey Wood	Greenwich	13/08/2018	Grant permission	07/12/2018	116
2933a/b	17/01307/ OUT	Beam Park	Barking and Dagenham/Hav ering	08/05/2018	Grant permission	28/09/2018	143
3109a	PP/17/057 82	Newcombe House	Kensington and Chelsea	26/03/2018	Grant permission	18/09/2018	176
4279	P/2017/46 92	Citroen Site, Brentford	Hounslow	26/02/2018	Grant permission	20/07/2018	144
1200c&d	PA/14/02 011	Site at the former Bishopsgate Goods Yard	Tower Hamlets	23/09/2015 & 21/10/2019	Under consideration		